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TOWN OF NEWBURGH 

PLANNING BOARD 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 

 
PROJECT NAME:  QUICKCHEK NEWBURGH   
PROJECT NO.:   2024-01 
PROJECT LOCATION:  SECTION 86, BLOCK 1, LOT 39.3/2 LAKESIDE ROAD 
REVIEW DATE:   12 JANUARY 2024 
MEETING DATE:  18 JANUARY 2024 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN 
 

1. The application proposes a 6,730 square foot convenient store with gas station. 
 

2. A Traffic Study should be prepared and submitted for the Board’s use based on the proximity to the 
Interstate highway and State highway. 
 

3. In accordance with Section 185-18 (c) “for all new development projects, the first 35 feet of the 
front yard of all properties fronting on NYS Route 17k from the City of Newburgh west to the Town 
of Montgomery shall be landscaped. Private service or marginal roads (except for access driveways 
and parking of vehicles shall not be permitted in the landscape areas.  The 35 foot dimension shall 
be expanded to 45 feet for all properties on Route 17K which lie within 300 feet of the intersection 
of center lines of intersecting streets.”  The current plan proposed does not address this section of 
the code. 
 

4. EAF submitted identifies the project is located in Orange County Agricultural District #1. Disturbance 
of greater than 2.5 acres in an AG District will identify the project as a Type I Action.  No grading plan 
has been submitted, however slightly less than 2.5 acres of impervious surface is identified in the 
EAF. 
 

5. The project site is identified as containing habitat for protected species- Indiana Bat.  Tree clearing 
restrictions would be in effect on the parcel. 
 

6. The parcel contains portions of a NYSDEC Regulated Wetland. NYSDEC validation block must be 
added to the plans and signed by the appropriate DEC personnel, who delineated the wetlands. 
 

7. The Code Compliance Office is requested to evaluate the proposed indoor/outdoor seating for the 
convenient store.  It is unclear that this would be a restaurant/fast food establishment. 
 

8. The project site contains four parking spaces for tractor trailer trucks and a proposed truck fueling 
canopy.  Input from Code Enforcement regarding of travel centers versus the convenient store with 
gasoline should be received.  Travel centers require a minimum of 12 acres. 
 

9. Turning movements for all vehicles on the site should be provided. 
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10. Future submissions should address utilities to the site.  It is noted that the municipal sanitary sewer 
in Route 17K operates as a low pressure force main. 
 

11. In accordance with Town of Newburgh Town Code the structure will be required to have a fire 
suppression sprinkler system. 
 

12. A Schematic Plan does not identify any stormwater management facilities.  A Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan in compliance with NYSDEC and Town of Newburgh regulations will be required. 
 

13. Adjoiner’s Notices will be required to be submitted prior to returning to the Planning Board. 
 

14. The parking spaces do not comply with Section 185-13D(9)(a) requiring all open parking areas shall 
be suitably landscape. In parking lots with more than 20 spaces at least 5% of the area of the parking 
lot shall be devoted to landscaping within the interior of the parking lot. 
 

15. Standard Town of Newburgh Parking Spot Detail is provided. Attached for your use. 
 

16. Code Compliance comments regarding the proposed air compressor and vacuum station in the front 
yard should be addressed.  This accessory use may not be permitted in a front yard setback. 
 

17. Orange County Planning submission will be required upon determination that a complete 
application is available. 
 

18. A City of Newburgh Flow Acceptance letter will be required. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

MHE Engineering, D.P.C. 
 

 
Patrick J. Hines 
Principal 
PJH/kbw 





January 09, 2024 

 
John P. Ewasutyn 

Town of Newburgh Planning Board 
21 Hudson Valley Professional Plaza 

Newburgh, NY 12550 
 
RE: Proposed Quickchek – Cover Letter 

 Section 86, Block 1, Lot 39.3 
 2 Lakeside Road 

 Town of Newburgh, Orange County, New York 
 Town Application Number 24-01 

 
Mr. Ewasutyn: 

 
 Stonefield Engineering and Design is pleased to submit documents on behalf of the Applicant to request a 

preapplication meeting with Town staff to review the above reference project. Please find the following items enclosed: 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION DATED COPIES PREPARED BY 

Site Plan 12-18-2023 15 Stonefield Engineering & Design 

Project Narrative 01-09-2024 15 Stonefield Engineering & Design 

Long Form EAF 12-18-2023 15 Stonefield Engineering & Design 

Planning Boad Application 12-18-2023 15 Stonefield Engineering & Design 

Fee Acknowledgement Form 12-05-2023 1 Applicant / Owner 

Proxy Statement 12-05-2023 6 Applicant / Owner 

 
Please contact our office if you have any questions or comments regarding this submission. 

 

Best Regards,  

 
Zachary Chaplin, PE 

Stonefield Engineering and Design, LLC 

 

Via FedEx 

cc: Jennifer Cadwallader – QuickChek 

    Victor Mickel - Capital Growth Buchalter, Inc. 
 

Z:\LIC\NYC\2023\NYC-230182.01 Capital Growth Buchalter - 2 Lakeside Road, Newburgh, NY\_Submissions\2023-12-18_presubmission meeting w Town\2023-12-18_Cover Letter.docx 



5.56

Stonefield Engineering and Design , LLC - Zachary Chaplin, PE

110

24-01



At this time, we are seeking a presubmission conference with Town Staff to review the application.



x

x

x

x

to be completed after
presubmission conference





12-18-2023

12-18-2023



January 09, 2024 

 
John P. Ewasutyn 

Town of Newburgh Planning Board 
21 Hudson Valley Professional Plaza 

Newburgh, NY 12550 
 
RE: Proposed Quickchek - Project Narrative 

 Section 86, Block 1, Lot 39.3 
 2 Lakeside Road 

 Town of Newburgh, Orange County, New York 
 Town Application Number 24-01 

 
Mr. Ewasutyn: 

 
 Stonefield Engineering and Design is pleased to submit documents on behalf of the Applicant to request a 

preapplication meeting with Town staff to review the above reference project.   
 

The 5.56 AC site is located at the corner of Lakeside Road and NYS Route 17K just north of I-84. The site is 
currently undeveloped with overgrown plantings as well as a State and Federal owned wetland on the eastern side of 

the property.  The Applicant is proposing to build a 6,730 SF QuickChek with fueling stations on the western portion 
of the site. 

 
The parcel is located within the Interchange Business District (IB), where convenience stores with fueling stations 

are permitted subject to planning board review.  Two new curb cuts are proposed along Lakeside Road, one of which 

will be ingress only for tractor trailer access and the other will be full movement for passenger vehicles and egress only 
for tractor trailers.   

 
As shown on the enclosed site plan sheet, the proposal meets all the bulk requirement standards.  A total of 66 

parking stalls are proposed, of which 58 stalls are required; there are also four truck trailer parking stalls.  Two fueling 
stations are proposed, one for passengers vehicles and the other for trailer vehicles only.  Underground fuel storage 

tanks are located to the north of the site between the two driveway entrances. 
 

We look forward to reviewing this application at the next Planning Board meeting.  Please contact our office if you 
have any questions or comments regarding this submission. 
 

Best Regards,  

 
Zachary Chaplin, PE 

Stonefield Engineering and Design, LLC 

 

Via FedEx 

cc: Jennifer Cadwallader – QuickChek 

    Victor Mickel - Capital Growth Buchalter, Inc. 
 

Z:\LIC\NYC\2023\NYC-230182.01 Capital Growth Buchalter - 2 Lakeside Road, Newburgh, NY\_Submissions\2023-12-18_presubmission meeting w Town\2023-12-18_Cover Letter.docx 
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK (INCLUDING
DIMENSIONS, LAYOUT, ETC.) PRIOR TO INITIATING THE IMPROVEMENTS

IDENTIFIED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS. SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCY BE
FOUND BETWEEN THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED WORK
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND ENSURE THAT

ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS SHALL BE
KEPT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL CONTRACTORS WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

AND IT'S SUB-CONSULTANTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY DAMAGES AND
LIABILITIES INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING OUT OF CLAIMS BY
EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR IN ADDITION TO CLAIMS CONNECTED TO

THE PROJECT AS A RESULT OF NOT CARRYING THE PROPER INSURANCE FOR
WORKERS COMPENSATION, LIABILITY INSURANCE, AND LIMITS OF COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DEVIATE FROM THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS
IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS PLAN SET UNLESS APPROVAL IS PROVIDED IN WRITING

BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.
5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE MEANS AND METHODS

OF CONSTRUCTION.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY WORK OR CAUSE DISTURBANCE

ON A PRIVATE PROPERTY NOT CONTROLLED BY THE PERSON OR ENTITY WHO

HAS AUTHORIZED THE WORK WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE
OWNER OF THE PRIVATE PROPERTY.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RESTORE ANY DAMAGED OR
UNDERMINED STRUCTURE OR SITE FEATURE THAT IS IDENTIFIED TO REMAIN ON
THE PLAN SET. ALL REPAIRS SHALL USE NEW MATERIALS TO RESTORE THE

FEATURE TO ITS EXISTING CONDITION AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.
8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE SHOP

DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND OTHER REQUIRED SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW.
STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. WILL REVIEW THE SUBMITTALS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AS REFLECTED WITHIN THE PLAN

SET.
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE

WITH MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, LATEST EDITION.
10. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC

RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNING

AUTHORITY AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF STREET
OPENING PERMITS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RETAIN AN OSHA CERTIFIED SAFETY
INSPECTOR TO BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION &
DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

12. SHOULD AN EMPLOYEE OF STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. BE
PRESENT ON SITE AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT DOES NOT RELIEVE

THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES AND REQUIREMENTS
LISTED IN THE NOTES WITHIN THIS PLAN SET.
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ZACHARY E. CHAPLIN, P.E.
NEW YORK LICENSE No. 99748

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
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OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS

CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED

§ 185-13.B (6) REQUIRED TRUCK LOADING SPACES:

UNDER 25,000 SF FLOOR AREA = 1 LOADING SPACE 1 SPACE

§ 185-13.C (1)(b) REQUIRED PARKING SPACES:

1 PER 150 SF OF GFA OF RETAIL STORE:
6,755 SF X (1 SPACE / 150 SF) = 46 SPACES

1 PER 4 SEATS OR PER 40 SF OF SEATING AREA FOR AN EATING AND
DRINKING PLACE:
250 SF / 40 SF = 7 SPACES

SUFFICIENT PARKING SPACES FOR ALL VEHICLES STORED OR BEING
SERVICED AT ANY 1 PERIOD OF TIME PLUS A MINIMUM OF 5

ADDITIONAL SPACES FOR A GASOLINE STATION = 5 SPACES

46 + 7 + 5 = 58 REQUIRED SPACES 66 SPACES

§ 185-13.D (5) REQUIRED PARKING SPACE SIZE:
LENGTH: 18 FT

WIDTH: 9 FT

18 FT
10 FT

§ 185-13.D (9)(a) ALL OPEN PARKING AREAS SHALL BE SUITABLY LANDSCAPED. IN
PARKING LOTS WITH MORE THAN 20 SPACES, AT LEAST 5% OF THE
AREA OF THE PARKING LOT SHALL BE DEVOTED TO LANDSCAPING

WITHIN THE INTERIOR OF THE PARKING LOT

DOES NOT
COMPLY (V)

(V) VARIANCE

(*) OTHER REQUIREMENT

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED CURB

PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED CONCRETE

SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED BUILDING DOORS

PROPOSED SIGNS / BOLLARDS

PROPERTY LINE

LAND USE AND ZONING

BLOCK 1, LOT 39.3

INTERCHANGE BUSINESS DISTRICT (IB)

PROPOSED USE

CONVENIENCE STORE WITH
FUELING STATION

PERMITTED USE SUBJECT TO PLANNING BOARD REVIEW

ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA 40,000 SF (0.92 AC) 242,337 SF (5.56 AC)

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 150 FT 390.8 FT

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH 150 FT 907 FT

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE N/A 38.2% (92,612 SF)

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 40% 6.2% (15,074 SF)

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT 26.5 FT

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 50 FT

60 FT ABUTTING STATE ROADS
BUILDING: 83.5 FT
CANOPY: 60.0 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (ONE) 50 FT N/A

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (BOTH) 100 FT N/A

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 60 FT BUILDING: 631.7 FT

CANOPY: 532.3 FT

LOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1" = 1000'

SOURCE: UNITED STATES GEOLOGIC SURVEY MAP, NEWBURGH QUADRANGLE, NEW YORK, 2023. 7.5 MINUTE QUADRANGLE SERIES

SITE

PLAN REFERENCE MATERIALS:

1. THIS PLAN SET REFERENCES THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

· BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
PREPARED BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING &
DESIGN, DATED DECEMBER 6, 2023.

· ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY GK+A

ARCHITECTS, PC. DATED DECEMBER 7, 2023.
· LOCATION MAP OBTAINED FROM THE UNITED

STATES GEOLOGIC SURVEY, 7.5 MINUTE SERIES

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP, NEWBURGH QUADRANGLE,

NEW YORK, DATED 2023.
2. ALL REFERENCE MATERIAL LISTED ABOVE SHALL BE

CONSIDERED A PART OF THIS PLAN SET AND ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THESE MATERIALS
SHALL BE UTILIZED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS PLAN SET.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN A COPY OF
EACH REFERENCE AND REVIEW IT THOROUGHLY PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

WB WETLANDS BUFFER
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